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The first book printed with Anglo-Saxon type
1.  Aelfric, Abbot of Eynsham. A testimonie of antiquitie, shewing the auncient 
fayth in the Church of England touching the sacrament of the body and bloude 
of the Lord here publikely preached, and also receaued in the Saxons tyme, aboue 
600. yeares agoe. [London: imprynted at London by Iohn Day, dwelling ouer 
Aldersgate beneath S. Martyns, 1566?]. $8,500

First edition, small 8vo (140 x 82mm), 73 [i.e. 72], [16] leaves, collating A-L⁸; printed in Saxon 
and italic type; woodcut initials; 18th century speckled calf, gilt-decorated spine in 5 compartments, 
red morocco label in 1; joints slightly cracked and the binding lightly rubbed. Ex-Earls of Mac-
clesfield, with their South Library bookplate on the front pastedown and their blindstamp at the 
top of the title page. This is the issue with the preface paged & the errata corrected.

A translation of Aelfric’s Sermo de sacrificio in die Pascae, here edited by John Joscelyn and 
Matthew Parker. The sermon is in Anglo-Saxon and English on facing pages. The running title 
reads: “In die Sancto Pascæ. A Sermon on Easter day.” This is the first use of John Day’s 
Anglo-Saxon type. An important Anglo-Saxon text for the history of not only Old English studies 
in England, but also for the history of the Anglican Church. 

STC 159.5. 
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2.  [Andrews, Lorrin.] A 
vocabulary of words in the 
Hawaiian language. Lahainalu-
na: Press of the High School, 
1836. $6,500

First edition of the first Hawaiian 
dictionary, and the first separately 
printed dictionary done on any of the 
Pacific islands; 8vo, pp. iv, 132; 
original sheep-backed blue paper-cov-
ered boards (and consequently a tall 
copy - just over 9”); sheep a bit scuffed 
and rubbed, small abrasion on front 
pastedown, all else very good. Con-
tained in a blue cloth clamshell box. 

Early ownership signature on pastedown of “Dinwiddie Brazier Phillips, U. S. Navy.” A native 
Virginian who entered the United States Navy as assistant surgeon in 1847, Phillips resigned as 
Passed Assistant Surgeon, U.S. Navy, on May 6, 1861. He joined the Confederate States Navy 
and served as surgeon on the CSS Virginia, and was present at the Battle of Hampton Roads. He 
later served on the CSS Richmond and the CSS Tennessee. 

Although the Tahiti press had been established as early as 1817, no native Tahitian dictionary 
appeared until 1851 (there was a Tahitian dictionary issued in Berlin in 1843). The Hawaiian press 
was first established in Honolulu in 1822 and later at Lahaina in 1834 by Lorrin Andrews, a 
missionary who claimed some experience in printing. In June of 1834 it was voted by the mission 
that Andrews prepare a vocabulary of the Hawaiian language. He drew upon a manuscript 
vocabulary of words collected by Elisha Loomis, one of the first colonizers of the islands under 
Hiram Bingham; and, a manuscript vocabulary of words was “arranged, it is believed, in part by 
Mr. Ely, at the request of the Mission, and finished by Mr. Bishop. A copy of this was received 
and transcribed by [Andrews] in the summer of 1829…In using this manuscript, the same method 
was taken as with the vocabulary of Mr. Loomis. New words, new definitions of words before 
collected, increased the size of the book to a considerable extent” (compiler’s Preface). The Tongan 
press, begun in 1831 and the only other Pacific press which preceded those mentioned above, did 
not produce a dictionary until 1841. Another edition of Andrews dictionary appeared in 1865, and 
a revised edition in 1922. 

Sabin 100017; Streeter 3758; Zaunmuller, p. 174; Lingenfelter, Presses of the Pacific Islands, pp. 
33-44. 
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3.  [ARCTIC.] A.W. Greely’s copy of Nordenskiold’s Arctic Voyages, 1858-
1879. n.p.: n.d. $5,000

8vo, pp. 447, [1]; wood engraved illustrations in text; lacking all preliminary leaves 
including title page; contemporary half brown morocco gilt, rubbed and worn, text 
variously stained, smudged and soiled; occasional underlinings, annotations, and 
calculations in an unidentified hand. Contained in a new quarter red morocco clamshell 
box.

With the bookplate of A.W. Greely, and a 1 page note in his had attached to the front 
free endpaper reading: “This volume - Nordenskiold’s Arctic Voyages - was one of 
the few books in our library at Camp Clay, Grinnell Land, during the winter of 1883-84. 
It shows marks of usage in keeping with the vicissitudes experienced by the loyal 
soldiers of the American Army, and the faithful Eskimo of Greenland, who formed 
my command. A.W. Greely, U.S. Army, Washington, D.C.” 

The winter of 1883-84 was one of great hardship and tragedy for Greely’s party. Relief 
ships promised them by the U.S. Government failed to reach the party. “Supplies 
gradually failed until the meager and unsatisfying rations they had been able to bring 
with them were consumed and the party was forced to subsist upon the leather clothes 
they had worn, such few items of game as the more able of the hunters could to bring 
in, and a soup made from a limited supply of tiny shrimp caught in the neighboring 
sea. The strength, health, and morale of the men were gradually worn down by lack 
of food, harsh polar weather, close confinement, and growing despair, until by mid-Jan-
uary the first death came, followed by six deaths in April, four in May, and seven in 
June, all under harrowing circumstances. When midsummer had come, and the few 
enfeebled and starving survivors had given up all hope of relief, Capt. Winfield Scott 
Schley in the Thetis and Lieut. W.H. Emory in the Bear ... forced their way relentless-
ly through the ice, discovered Camp Clay, and salvaged all that was left of the Lady 
Franklin Bay Expedition - the leader, six of his men, and the records and few remain-
ing items of scientific equipment” (DAB). Of particular interest are the pencil calcu-
lations in the appendix with regard to food rations. 



5 RULON-MILLER BOOKS

4.  Aristotle. Aristotles Poli-
tiques, or discourses of govern-
ment, Translated out of the 
Greeke...by Loys Le Roy, called 
Regivs. Translated out of French 
into English. London: Adam 
Islip, 1598. $7,500

First edition in English, folio, pp. 
[30], 393, [7]; lacks the initial 
blank leaf A1 but preserving the 
terminal blank 2N6; woodcut 
printer’s device on title page 
(McKerrow 309), woodcut orna-

ments and initials throughout; 18th-century full paneled calf, gilt-decorated spine in 
6 compartments, morocco labels in 2; joints restored; all else very good. Contained 
in a new beige cloth clamshell box, morocco label on spine. STC 760; Pforzheimer 
10. 

Signed twice by Thomas Taylor
5.  Aristotle. The works … translated from the Greek. With copious elucidations 
from the best of his Greek commentators … by Thomas Taylor. London: printed 
for the translator … by Robert Wilks, 1806-12. $35,000

Beautiful, complete set of the first complete edition in English of Aristotle, limited to 
50 sets only; rare. 

11 volumes, 4to, full contemporary polished tan calf by J. Mackenzie, Bookbinder to 
the King; gilt leaf and flower borders on covers, gilt spines in 6 compartments, blue 
and citron morocco labels in 2, a.e.g., ribbon book marks; minor stains on some covers 
and a few scratches on the front cover of vol. 10, occasional minor foxing and browning, 
but generally a fine, handsome set. 

 1) The Organon, 1807, pp. [4], 844, signed in ink at the end by Thomas Taylor, 
and with A Brief Notice of Mr. Thomas Taylor, the Celebrated Platonist, with a Complete 
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List of his Published Works, by J.J. Welsh, 
8vo, 16pp., bound in at the front; 
  2) The Rhetoric, Poetic, and Nich-
omachean Ethics, 1811, pp. [4], xxviii, 
604; 
  3) The Great and Eudemian Ethics, 
the Politics and Economics, 1811, pp. 
[4], viii, 535; 
  4) The Physics, 1806, pp. [4], xix, 
575; signed by Taylor on the last page in 

ink, but the first name is smudged with blue ink, some neat and informed underlining 
and annotation in blue ink; 
 5) The Treatises on the Heavens, on Generation, and Corruption, and on Meteors, 
1807, pp. [6], vii, [1], 608, folding plate of mathematical figures; 
 6) The History of Animals and Treatise on Physiognomy, 1809, pp. [4], xxi, [1], 
487; 
 7) The Treatises on the Parts, and Progressive Motion of Animals, Problems; 
and His Treatise on Individual Lines, 1810, pp. [2], vii, [1], 607, [1], viii, 62 (addendum 
slip tipped onto the last page); 
 8) The Treatises on the Soul; on Sense and Sensibilities; on Memory and Rem-
iniscence; on Sleep and Wakefulness; on Dreams; on Divination by Sleep; on the 
Common Motion of Animals; on the Generation of Animals; on the Length and 
Shortness of Life; on Youth and Old Age, Life and Death; and on Respiration, 1808, 
pp. [2], xlv, [1], 520; 
 9) The Metaphysics, 1812, pp. [4], xxix, [1], 686, folding plate, second edition 
(a first edition was published in 1801 - see below); 
 10) A Dissertation on the Philosophy of Aristotle, by Thomas Taylor, 1812, pp. 
xxviii, 577. 
This set includes an 11th volume being Taylor’s first edition of The Metaphysics, 1801, 
pp. [4], lv, [1], 467, [1] containing an extensive introduction and notes not found in 
the second edition above. 

Lowndes, p. 68: “Of this valuable translation, the only complete one extant in the 
English language, fifty copies only were printed at the expense of William Meredith, 
Esq.” Hoffmann I, 355. 
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6.  Baraga, Frederick, Bishop. A 
grammar and dictionary of the 
Otchipwe language [wrapper title]. 
Montreal: Beauchemin & Valois, 
1882. $2,500

“New edition, by a Missionary of the 
Oblates,” 2 volumes in 1, thick 8vo; 
pp. xi, [1], 422; [6], 301, [1], viii, 422, 
[2]; large folding table of Ojibwe verbs; 
original green printed wrappers and 

rare thus. The title page of the Grammar is dated 1878 and the Dictionary 1878-1880. 
Apparently this is a late issue with the two volumes bound up as one, in wrappers. 

This copy with an original invoice from the publishers dated 4 Sept. 1882 to W. Scott 
Hill, the original owner, and with Hill’s name and date (6 Sept. 1882) on flyleaf. In a 
new cloth folding box. 

Called the “Indian Apostle of the Northwest,” Baraga served the Ojibwe and the 
Ottawas in the Upper Peninsula of Michigan and in Wisconsin from 1831-1868. He 
studied the Ojibwe language, translating religious books, and writing the Theoretical 
and Practical Grammar of the Otchipwe Language (1850) and the Dictionary of the 
Otchipwe Language (1853). Ojibwe (or Chippewa) is the principle dialect of of the 
great Algonquin stock. A number of early travelers had included lists of Ojibway words 
in their published accounts (among them Carver, Keating, Long, McKenney, and 
Schoolcraft), but Baraga’s is the first comprehensive Ojibwe dictionary, the first 
separately printed, and the first to treat the language bilingually with English. Pilling 
credits Baraga as one of the foremost contributors to the study of Algonquian languag-
es, and states that Baraga’s grammar and dictionary are “perhaps the most important 
contribution to Indian philology made hitherto.” 

Pilling, Algonquin, p. 27; see Ludewig, The Literature of American Aboriginal Lan-
guages, London, 1858, pp. 41-44. 
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7.  [Baraga, Frederick.] Tchibaiatigo-mikan, gaie anamiewinensan gaie Jesus 
od ijitwawin. Harbor Springs, Michigan: Holy Childhood Indian School Print., 
1898. $400

32mo, pp. 32; fine in original cloth-backed marbled boards. “I gladly give you per-
mission to print in the Indian language from Bishop Baraga’s book, The Stations of 
the Cross … I hope the book will do much good among the Indians.” Letter, Bishop 
Henry Joseph of Grand Rapids, Mich., to Rev. Zephyrin Engelhardt: p. 2. The book 
was printed by Ojibwe and Ottawa children at the Franciscan mission at Harbor Springs. 

8.  [Bible, New Testament, Matthew, VII, in Chinese.] Christ’s Sermon on 
the Mount, in Chinese. Boston: American Board of Commissioners for Foreign 
Missions, by Crocker & Brewster, 1834. $8,500

Small 8vo, pp. [22]; text entirely 
in Chinese; printed and sewn in 
the Chinese manner; original 
yellow wrappers on which is 
written in ink in a contemporary 
hand: “Christ’s Sermon on the 
Mount in Chinese. Stereotyped 
from wooden blocks sent from 
China, & finished in Boston, 
May 1834” and the whole was 
done at the expense and under 
the American Board of Com-
missioners for Foreign Missions. 
This is likely the first printing 
of a Chinese book in America 

and it is also the first Chinese book ever stereotyped. Cambridge University, Boston 
Athenaeum, Massachusetts Historical, and Trinity only in OCLC; not found in NUC, 
American Imprints, or Sabin. Darlow and Moule, 2479: “Believed to be the first 
Chinese book printed from metal plates.” 
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9.  Bigelow, Henry J. Ether and chloroform: a com-
pendium of their history, surgical use, dangers, and 
discovery. Boston: David Clapp, 1848. $850

8vo, pp. [2], 27, [1]; bound with, as issued: Bigelow, 
Anaesthetic agents, their mode of exhibition and psycho-
logical effects [drop title]; pp.18; this the first edition in 
which both this article and its extention appear together; 
Ether and chloroform had been published previously in the 
Boston medical and surgical journal. Removed from binding, 
original printed pink front wrapper preserved; very good in 
a new clamshell box. Bigelow’s championing of ether as an 
anesthetic led to its widespread adoption. (Garrison-Morton). 

Neither Garrison-Morton, nor Fulton & Stanton cite the combined publication, although 
a number have surfaced in the trade. 

See Garrison-Morton 5730 for Ether and chloroform independently issued. 

10.  [Blow Book.] Le livre magique tombé de la lune 1500 ans avant la creation 
du monde et retrouvé en 1860 chez MM. Gangel frères & P. Didion, fabricants 
d’images et d’estampes à Metz. Metz: se trouve dans toutes les libraires et 
papeteries de Ferance, n.d., [1860]. $3,800

8vo, [65] leaves, woodcut title-page vignette, 114 wood engravings in all, many 
appearing multiple times; all but 12 hand-colored; the fore-edges are tabbed; there are 



10 RULON-MILLER BOOKS

18 different subjects in 9 pairs; 12 are repeated 6 times and 6 are repeated 7 times, 
with different coloring; original pictorial wrappers a bit worn and cracked around the 
edges; a nice enough copy of a magician’s trick book, dubbed “blow book” by Ricky 
Jay. The tabs permit the skilled prestidigator to flip through the book showing only 
one series of illustrations at a time, making the book appear to contain only those. 
Subject pairs include soldiers, one in Near Eastern garb; bouquets of flowers; 2 
fashionably dressed women and a child and 2 men, one smoking; a castle and a church; 
3 birds and 2 birds; silhouettes (not colored); a man by a milestone and a woman with 
two children; a man with monkeys and a man with a bear; Pulcinella and Harlequin. 
In title, the letters in the word “magique” are composed of small figures of demons 
performing magic tricks. In a quarter brown morocco clamshell box. 

11.  [Catechism in Ojibwe.] A Baltimore short 
English-Odjibwe catechism. New York, Cincinnati, 
Chicago: Benziger Brothers, [1896]. $275

24mo, pp. 47, [1]; [i.e. 90]; original blue paper wrappers; 
lower wrapper perished along with a good portion of the 
spine, text a little worn at corners but otherwise clean and 
sound. In a new cloth clamshell box. 

Franklin’s best and most famous piece of printing
12.  Cicero, Marcus T. M.T. Cicero’s Cato Major, or his discourse of old-age: 
with explanatory notes. [Translated by James Logan.] Philadelphia: printed and 
sold by B. Franklin, 1744. $18,000

First edition, presumed first state with “ony” instead of “only” on p. 27, line 5 (but 
Miller states that there is meager evidence to suggest that the edition exists in two 
distinct states); 8vo, pp. viii, 159, [1]; title page printed in red and black; contemporary 
full calf, sprinkled edges, very neatly rebacked, gilt-lettered spine, half brown morocco 
slipcase; 18th-century ownership signatures of John Eden, Wm. H. Heywood, and 
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“S.B.” on the first blank, and Wm. H. Heywood on the title 
page; bookplate of Haskell Norman; gutter margin of title 
reinforced, but still a very nice copy of Franklin’s best and 
most famous piece of printing. 

This copy is printed on Genoese paper, considered more 
elegant and more conducive to the impression than the 
American paper; furthermore, the impression on Ameri-
can-milled paper was imposed in octavo format on half-
sheets, while those on the Genoese paper were imposed in 
quarto format. Miller notes: “Logan refers to the differenc-
es in quality and size of the papers in an apologetic letter 
to Collinson, July 209, 1744. Ten presentations copies “on 
a better and larger paper at top & bottom” which Logan 

had sent the previous March to his British friends were lost when the French captured 
Capt. Reeves’ Ranger on the high seas, and Logan discovered to his chagrin that 
Franklin had left in his shop only the less elegant trade copies for reshipment.” 

Evans 5361; Ford, p. 25; Miller, 347; Sabin 13040. 

The issue with all edges gilt
13.  [Clemens, Samuel.] Life on the Mississippi by Mark Twain. Boston: James 
R. Osgood, 1883. $3,500

First edition, 1st state with the tail-piece showing Mark Twain in flames present on p. 
441 and the caption on p. 443 reading “The St. Louis Hotel”, 8vo, pp. 624; original 
brown cloth decorated in gilt and black, spine gilt, a.e.g., cloth chemise & morocco 
backed slipcase lettered in gilt, insignificant chips to foot of spine, hinges neatly 
repaired, otherwise a near fine, bright copy. Rather scarce with all edges gilt: of the 
dozen and a half of copies of this title we have handled, this is only the second time 
we’ve encountered this binding variant. BAL 3411, noting the gilt edges based on a 
prospectus. 
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14.  Colton, Calvin. The rights of labor. New York: A. S. Barmes & Co., 
1846. $125

8vo, pp. 96; original tan paper wrappers; covers lightly chipped and toned, mild spotting 
to text, very good in a green clamshell box with a touch of fading to the spine. Colton 
was a champion of conservative causes, including slavery, and was described by a 
contemporary as “prolific, rather than profound.” He argues here for protectionism 
and an expansion of manufacturing, responding to complaints about the stagnation in 
wages with, “It is a blessing to the laborers to have work.” 

15.  [Crane, Walter.] Spenser, Edmund. Spenser’s faerie queene. A poem in 
six books with the fragment Mutabilitie. Edited by Thomas Wise. Pictured by 
Walter Crane. London: George Allen, 1895-97. $3,500

Edition limited to 1000 copies on handmade paper and printed by Charles Whittingham; 
6 volumes, 4to; original wrappers bound in, as issued; each title page with a pictorial 
border, 88 full-page woodcut illustrations, 1 double-page, 132 head- and tailpieces, 
plus numerous woodcut initials; publisher’s pictorial white cloth stamped in red and 
gilt, t.e.g.; fine and bright, and contained in the original publisher’s box. Considered 
by most to be Crane’s masterpiece. 



13 RULON-MILLER BOOKS

Nice set in original cloth
16.  Faraday, Michael. Experimental researches in electricity. London: Taylor 
/ Taylor & Francis, 1839-55. $8,500

First edition, 8vo, 3 volumes, 17 engraved plates, a number folding; bookseller’s ticket 
of Charles Haselden in volume I, bookplates of James S. Drury, M.B. in volumes I 
and II; rear hinge cracked on volume II, rear hinge cracked and repaired in volume 
III; binding of volume I slightly dull, else a very good set in original blindstamped 
green cloth and scarce thus. Each volume contained in a separate quarter black morocco 
clamshell box. Laid in is a 1933 invoice for the set from Henry Sotheran (for £5.79). 

The first publication of all of Faraday’s important research in book form, work 
available earlier only in short papers and articles in the scientific periodicals of the 
day. Present here are epochal papers on electric induction (“Faradic current”), the 
principles of the dynamo, electronic state of matter, equivalents of electro-chemical 
decomposition, and magnetism. In addition there are prescient papers dealing with 
experiments on the actions of a magnetic field on polarized light and the general field 
studies that laid the basis for Maxwell’s research later in the century. This is a difficult 
book to come by in first edition form, given its appearance over a 15-year period. A 
worthy copy of one of the great scientific books of all time. 

Horblit 100, no. 29; Gartrell, no. 708; Norman 762 

17.  Fry, Edmund, letter-founder. Pantographia; containing accurate copies 
of all the known alphabets of the world; together with an English explanation of 
the peculiar force or power of each letter: to which are added, specimens of all 
well-authenticated oral languages; forming a comprehensive digest of phonol-
ogy. London: printed by Cooper and Wilson, for John and Arthur Arch [et al.], 
1799. $1,500

First edition, 8vo, pp. [4], xxxvi, 320; numerous fonts and languages throughout, many 
of an exotic nature, including those of Nootka and Prince William Sounds, Virginian, 
and New Zealand, as well as those of select Pacific Islands and African languages; 
nice copy in recent full tan calf, gilt paneled spine, red morocco label. Bigmore & 
Wyman, p. 243: “The work is dedicated to Sir Joseph Banks. Two copies were printed 
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on vellum. It is preceded by a lengthy preface on the origin of language, the author 
seeking to establish that alphabets as well as language are of divine origin. The 
alphabets are arranged in alphabetical order on the left-hand pages, and their render-
ings are given opposite… Lowndes describes it as “a highly interesting work, the 
result of sixteen years’ research.” The author, who was a doctor of medicine, was an 
eminent, and probably the most learned, type-founder of his day.” Sabin 26094. 

18.  Grimes, J. Stanley. The mysteries of human nature explained by a new 
system of nervous physiology: to which is added, a review of the errors of spiri-
tualism, and instructions for developing or resisting the influence by which subjects 
and mediums are made. Buffalo: R. M. Wanzer, 1857. $425

8vo, pp. xxiv, 432; frontispiece, 68 text engravings; blindstamped brown cloth, gilt 
title direct on spine; covers faded and bumped, good and sound in a new quarter leather 
clamshell box. George Westinghouse Jr.’s copy, with his signature on upper free 
endpaper.

An earnest attempt to replace one form of quackery with another, complete with 
diagrams. Although he was a lawyer by trade, Grimes was an enthusiastic proponent 
of Phrenology as a science, and wrote multiple books on the matter. This title is rare, 
with 1 only in OCLC. 

19.  Hall, Henry. Evening amusements in English grammar; being a new and 
fully intellectual mode of instructing and exercising youth in this important science 
... In three volumes. London: W. Ball & Co., 1839. $2,500

First and only edition; 3 volumes, slim 8vo, pp. viii, 43; xii, 70; [4], 64; each volume 
in matching ornately embossed dark blue pebble-grain morocco, gilt-stamped with a 
ornate design on each cover, the front covers enclosing the title and volume number, 
a.e.g. These volumes are contained with 2 decks of playing cards designed to assist 
the student in the attaining of English grammar; the first deck is in its original wavy-pat-
terned paper slipcase, with the paper label on the upper cover reading “Cards for the 
First Analysis,” and on the second deck, in a similar slipcase, the label “Extra Cards.” 
The decks of cards and the 3 volumes of text are housed in the original black morocco 
pull-off case, with the gilt design from the covers of the volumes repeated on its spine; 
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a few short splits to the slipcases for the 
decks of cards, the outer box is a bit rubbed 
and worn, otherwise the condition is fine. 
Each deck contains 60 cards, on yellow, blue, 
purple, and white paper, all have gilt edges; 
they are each imprinted with parts of speech, 
those from the “extra” deck being more 
advanced and complex. 

This “Evening Amusements” consist of 
“varying sets of games, constructed on an 
abridgement of The Roman History, express-
ly written for the purpose; whereby the 
learner is led, progressively, from the simplest 

form of expression to the more difficult combination of words in language, and, 
eventually, to the most difficult passages in Milton” (from the Preface). Volume one 
is The English Grammar; volume 2 is The History of Rome; volume 3 is Key to the 
History of Rome. Laid into volume 1 is a small 4to sheet accomplished in a neat hand 
in ink, titled “Publisher’s Preface,” advertising and touting the theory of the game. 
The last paragraph reads: “One other feature deserves especial notice - THIS IS THE 
ONLY WORK EXTANT whereby anyone desirous of studying grammar in private 
can do so, and, at the same time, ascertain their own proficiency, as they proceed 
through the several stages, without the intervention of a master - a desideratum of no 
small value to adults.” Not in Kennedy; not in NUC; 3 in OCLC (1 defective) as of 
1/17, none in the U.S. 

20.  Herschel, John F. W. Outlines of astronomy. London: Longman, Brown, 
Green [et al.], 1849. $750

First edition, 8vo, pp. xiv, [2], 661, [1], 32 (ads); 5 engraved plates and a folding chart, 
tables and diagrams in the text; spine lightly discolored, else a fine, bright copy in 
original terracotta cloth, gilt-lettered spine. 
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21.  [Hymns in Nipissing.] Prévost, Médéric, Père. Nikamo Masinaigan. O.M.I. 
Moniang [i.e. Montreal]: J. Chapleau & Fils, 1885. $600

Thin 12mo, pp. [4], 27; prelims browning else very good or better in contemporary 
and probably original sheep. On the verso of the title is the approbation of Bishop 
Lorrain dated Pembroke, 6 March, 1885. Hymns in Ojibwe dialect of Nipissing, with 
musical notes. Pilling, Algonquin, p. 408. 

22.  [Hymns in Ottawa.] The Ottawa hymn book. Hymns for evangelistic 
meetings. Ottawa: Hunter, Rose and Co., 1868. $500

First edition, 32mo, pp. iv, 87; original green printed wrappers; mild rust stain on front 
wrap, else a very good copy of a fragile item; contained in a red cloth clamshell box. 
At the top of the front wrap: “Price 5 cts. … cloth, 10 cts. … cloth gilt, 12½ cts.” Only 
the Univ. of Illinois copy in OCLC (and that apparently defective), plus another at the 
University of Toronto. Not found in Pilling, Sabin or the NUC. 

23.  [Johnson, Samuel.] The plan of a dictionary of the English language; 
addressed to the Right Honorable Philip Dormer, Earl of Chesterfield; one of 
His Majesty’s principal Secretaries of State. London: printed for J. & P. Knapton, 
T. Longman and T. Shewell [et al.], 1747. $8,500

First edition, second state (without Chesterfield’s name on A2 recto), 4to, pp. [2], 34; 
a very good copy in full 20th century speckled calf by Riviere, red morocco label, gilt 
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decorated spine. “A notable document which showed that the problem of [establishing 
standardized English] had found its master, one who had the vision, the learning, the 
common sense, and the tenacity to execute a project comparable to that which had for 
so long occupied the French Academy… Under such a burden of responsibility Johnson 
formulated a comprehensive and minute plan, discussing selection of the vocabulary, 
orthography, pronunciation, etymology, syntax, definitions, usage, and citations of 
authorities. Johnson’s Plan presented two proposals of outstanding importance, the 
carefully divided and ordered definition and the citation of authorities” (Starnes & 
Noyes, pp. 148-52). “Johnson conceived the thought of compiling an English Dictio-
nary quite early in life, but he did not turn to the work until his proposals to publish 
an edition of Shakespeare in 1745 were nullified by Tonson, the holder of the Shake-
speare copyright. Work began fairly early in 1746 for Johnson’s manuscript draft of 
his plan, entitled “A Short Scheme for compiling a new Dictionary of the English 
Language,” now in the Hyde collection, is dated 20 April, 1746. The manuscript was 
read by at least two readers who made notes an comments on it. Johnson then revised 
and rewrote his “Short Scheme” and had the second version copied out by a profes-
sional scribe… The faircopy was apparently read by Lord Chesterfield to whom the 
published version was addressed.” 

Alston V, 361; Courtney & Smith, p. 20; Chapman & Hazen, p. 130; Kennedy 6234. 

24.  Jones, Edward Thomas. Jones’s English system of book-keeping by single 
or double entry, in which it is impossible for an error of the most trifling amount 
to be passed unnoticed; calculated effectually to prevent the evils attendant on 
the methods so long established; and adapted to every species of trade. New 
York: printed by William A. Davis, for Thomas Allen, 1796. $1,750

First American edition, 4to, pp. 27, [3], 8, [5], 6 [i.e. 12], [7]; contemporary calf with 
an early rebacking in brown morocco; hinges strengthened, text lightly soiled through-
out, very good and sound. Sanctioned by D. Giles, governor of the Bank of England, 
and others, Jones was granted an exclusive license to print and sell the book. It exerted 
considerable influence and the method was subsequently adopted throughout England. 

Evans 30644; Kress B.3210 citing the Bristol, England edition of the same year. 
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25.  [Labor Movements.] Address of the delegates 
of the Boston section no. 1 (French) of the Working 
People’s International Association made to the New 
England Labor Reform League...To which is added 
a reply of the League... Princeton, Mass.: Co-Oper-
ative Publishing Co., 1873. $600

First edition, 8vo, pp. vii, [2], 10-23, [1]; original blue 
printed wrappers; corners minimally chipped, else near 
fine. Enclosed in a new black cloth clamshell box, red 
morocco label on spine. Also includes the “Publisher’s 
Notice of the history of the International - the whole 
constituting, the most entertaining, intelligent and 
comprehensive exposition extant, of the origin, spirit 
and purpose of that profound, world-wide and ominous 
agitation known as the Labor Movement.” Wikipedia 

notes that the International Working People’s Association (IWPA), sometimes known 
as the “Black International,” was an international anarchist political organization 
established in 1881 at a convention held in London, England. In America the group 
is best remembered as the political organization uniting Albert Parsons, August Spies, 
and other anarchist leaders prosecuted in the wake of the 1886 Haymarket bombing 
in Chicago. This pamphlet, while clearly predating the actual formation of the IWPA, 
is clearly a forerunner. 

26.  Lanning, C. M. A grammar and vocabulary of the Blackfoot language, 
being a concise and comprehensive grammar for the use of the learner, to which 
is added an exhaustive vocabulary containing upwards of five thousand words, 
phrases and sentences, upon five hundred different subjects of everyday occur-
rences… Compiled by C.M. Lanning from original translations by Joseph Kipp 
and W.S. Gladston, Jr. Fort Benton, [Montana Territory]: published by the author, 
1882. $7,500

First and only edition of the first Blackfoot grammar and the first comprehensive 
Blackfoot vocabulary, square 16mo, pp. 143, [1]; separately inserted errata printed on 
purple paper, lacking the leaf of ads at the back; original cloth-backed printed paper-cov-
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ered boards rubbed and 
stained, worn at spine 
ends, shaken, hinges 
cracked, else internally 
very good in a cloth 
chemise and quarter 
morocco slipcase. 

A fine association copy 
bearing the ownership 
signature of Montana 
pioneer, prospector, and 
rancher Granville Stuart. 
Stuart was an early propa-

gandist for the Montana Territory, prospected extensively for gold there, and was one 
of the largest ranchers in the territory, becoming a leader of the vigilantes who battled 
cattle rustlers in the 1880s. Stuart has signed his name on the front fly leaf, adding 
“Fort Maginnis Mont. 1883.” The Blackfoot tribe (the westernmost of the Algonquin 
stock), ranged around the headwaters of the Missouri, from the Yellowstone northward 
to north Saskatchewan and westward to the Rockies. Although there were a number 
of short vocabularies of the Blackfoot preceding this -- notably Catlin (75 words) in 
Letters and Notes … on the North American Indians, 1841; and Moncrovie (350 words) 
in Schoolcraft’s Indian Tribes, 1852 -- this is the first book devoted to the Blackfoot 
language, and its first grammar. 

The book is scarce, and rarely on the market. Not in Field; not in Howes; Pilling, 
Proof-sheets 2198; Pilling, Algonquin, p. 296; Eberstadt 115:732; Smith 5692. 

27.  Lewis, John. Tables of comparative etymology and analogous formations 
in the Greek, Latin, Spanish, Italian, French, English, and German languages; 
or, the student’s manual of languages. Drsigned to facilitate the study of them by 
a connected view of their declensions, methods of comparison, conjugations, 
interchangeable letters, and similar terminations. Philadelphia: Carey, Lea, & 
Carey, 1828. $1,250
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First edition, 4to, pp. [7], 8-12, plus 49 leaves of tables; text a bit toned, else a very 
good copy in later calf-backed marbled boards. Lewis was assisted in the Greek by 
George Long, and in the German by George Blaettermann. The [41] leaves bound 
after p. 12 and contain 23 tables and the [8] leaves at end include an additional 15 
tables. Not in Kennedy or Vancil. In over thirty years of specializing in language books 
this is the first time we’ve had it or even seen it. 

28.  Lindbergh, Charles A. Banking 
and currency and the money trust. Ded-
icated to the public. [Washington, D.C.: 
National Capital Press, Inc., 1913]. 
 $2,800

Family presentation copy of the first edition 
of the author’s first commercially published 
book (it was preceded by about a half dozen 
speeches and reports published by the 
Minnesota legislature and the U.S. 
Congress); 8vo, pp. 318; original green 
cloth stamped in gilt on upper cover and 

spine; very good, sound copy. In a red cloth clamshell box. Inscribed: “To my sister 
Juno Butler from her brother, the author, Charles A. Lindbergh.” This book was a 
vehement attack on big bankers and Federal Reserve Law, and was later suppressed 
and the plates destroyed. Minnesota socialism at its best, by the aviator’s father. 

29.  [Magic.] Baker, Al. Magical ways and means. Sixty tricks. Minneapolis: 
Carl Waring Jones, [1941]. $450

First edition, 4to, pp. 135; illustrated from drawings and photographs throughout; 
original light blue boards decorated with a pattern of magician rabbits in dark blue 
and red, glassine wrapper; fine. Signed by the author and inscribed by the publisher 
to his son. A nice association copy. In a black cloth clamshell box. 
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30.  [Magic.] Mulholland, John. John Mulholland’s story of magic. Illustrated 
with photographs and old prints. New York: Loring & Mussey, [1935]. $500

First edition, small 4to, pp. 79, [1]; illustrated throughout; a near fine copy in a very 
slightly chipped dust jacket. This copy inscribed by Mulholland to Carl Jones, the 
Minneapolis magician on the half-title: “For Carl W. Jones, this account of a few of 
his friends, Cordially, John Mulholland.” Newspaper shadow over all the inscription 
except the signature. 

31.  Mesmer, Anton. Mémoire sur la découverte du magnétisme animal. Geneve; 
et se trouve a Paris: chez P. Fr. Didot le jeune, 1779. $4,000

First edition, pp. [2], vi, 85; 20th-century blue half morocco, gilt lettered spine; fine. 
Printing and the Mind of Man, 225: Anton Mesmer, an Austrian physician “maintained 
that a magnetic fluid pervades the universe, exists in every living being, and affects 
the nervous system...He found that there was a healing magnetic power in his own 
hands, and that he could obtain results in treating nervous disorders without a magnet, 
a faculty he called ‘animal magnetism’...Fantastic scenes took place in his magnificent 
consulting rooms, where patients sat around a special tub, while Mesmer appeared, 
clad in lilac silk, waving an iron wand: perfume, theatrical costumes and dramatic 
illumination were all part of the treatment. 

Louis XVI set up a committee, with Benjamin Franklin as chairman and Lavoisier 
[and others] as some of the members, to investigate ‘animal magnetism’. Their report 
condemned ‘mesmerism’ medically; but the idea had taken hold and spread all over 
Europe...There were also many serious disciples such as Puysegur, who developed 
hypnotism on scientific lines...Much more important scientifically were the experiments 
of Braid in Scotland and Charcot in Paris, and the development of psychoanalysis: 
Freud’s first experiments were on hypnotic patients; and Jung was particularly close 
to mesmerism in his belief that consciousness could transcend time and place.” 

Garrison and Morton 4992.1; Hunter & Macalpine, pp. 480-482; Norman Library, 
M4; Grolier, Medicine 100, no. 47. 
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32.  [Mississippi River.] Nicollet, J[oseph] N. Report intended to illustrate a 
map of the hydrographical basin of the upper Mississippi River, made by I.N. 
Nicollet, while in the employ under the Bureau of the Corps of Topographical 
Engineers. Washington: Blair and Rives, 1843. $3,500

Senate Document 237, 26th Congress, 2d Session. 8vo, pp. 170; very large engraved 
folding map of the upper Mississippi basin, measuring approx. 38” x 33” and covering 
a large geographical area from St. Louis in the south to Rainy Lake in the north; and 
from Madison in the east to “Pawnee Indian Country” in the west; light spotting of 
the text; the map with a short tear at the binding edge entering the engraved surface, 
but without loss; the map is otherwise fine, without splits at any of the folds; original 
full sheep, red morocco label on spine. 

The larger and much preferred Senate issue. Another version issued by the House of 
Representatives appeared two years later. Appendices on fossils and plants collected, 
and a table of geographical positions. This is the first accurate hydrographic mapping 
of the central United States. 

Howes N152; Wagner-Camp 98; Sabin 55257; Graff 3022. 

Chicago pre-fire imprint
33.  Moody, D. L. The north-west-
ern hymn book. A collection adapted 
to church, Sunday school, and revival 
services. Chicago: [Spalding & 
LaMontes, printers and stereotyper, 
138 Lake St.], 1868. $600

Only edition, 32mo, pp. 250, xi, [1]; 
slightly rubbed, but a very nice copy in 
original printed tan paper-covered 
boards, brown cloth shelf-back; new 
black cloth clamshell box with red 

morocco label on the spine. Ante-Fire Imprints, 1382. 
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34.  Moody, W. Godwin. Our labor difficulties: the 
cause, and the way out: including the paper on the 
displacement of labor by improvements in machinery. 
Boston: A. Williams & Co., 1878. $250

First edition, 8vo, pp. 96; original gray paper wrappers; 
circular soliciting subscriptions tipped in, but the “Note” 
that was later inserted into many copies is not present; 
spine chipped at ends, light toning to covers, a very good 
copy in a new clamshell box. 

The first Hebrew lexicon published in the Western Hemisphere
35.  Moore, Clement C. A compendious lexicon of the Hebrew language. In 
two volumes. Volume I. Containing an explanation of every word which occurs 
in the Psalms; with notes. Volume II. Being a lexicon and grammar of the whole 
language. New York: printed and sold by Collins and Perkins, 1809. $1,500

First edition of the first Hebrew lexicon published in the Western Hemisphere, 2 
volumes, 8vo, pp. xiv, blank leaf, 474, [1] errata; [2], 541; hinges a little on the tender 
side and the text occasionally foxed, but all in all a very good copy in contemporary 
full mottled calf, gilt borders on covers, red and black morocco labels on gilt-paneled 
spines. 

BAL 14338 noting that some copies have the blank leaf b2 excised; the blank is present 
in this copy; but blank leaf a2 in volume II is excised. Although Moore (1779-1863) 
is best remembered today for his immortal poem “’Twas the Night Before Christmas,” 
he was highly regarded in his day as a Hebrew scholar. It was largely through his 
generosity that the establishment of New York’s General Theological Seminary was 
made possible, and it was here that he taught literature and languages until his 
retirement in 1850. His Lexicon of the Hebrew Language is described as “a credible 
piece of work which fulfilled his hope that the young countrymen would find it of 
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some service as a sort of pioneer, in breaking down the impediments which present 
themselves at the entrance of the study of Hebrew” (see DAB). It is significant that it 
appears in the same year that the Psalms in Hebrew were first published in America, 
and is was doubtless designed as a companion volume. 

Rosenbach 153; American Imprints 18111. 

36.  Morrison, Robert, Rev. A grammar of the Chinese language. Serampore: 
printed at the Mission Press, 1815. $3,800

First edition of the first Chinese grammar printed in English, 4to, pp. vi, [2], 280; 
original blue paper-covered boards, neatly rebacked in gray cloth; entirely uncut; 
minor dampstaining, occasional annotations in pencil; a very good copy; in a new 
cloth clamshell box. 

Morrison (1732-1834) missionary and translator for the East India Company, was a 
voluminous writer in both Chinese and English. His greatest work was his Dictionary 
of the Chinese Language which appeared in three parts 1815-23. This grammar was 
seen through the press by the missionary, Joshua Marshman who took a prominent 
part in translating the scriptures into the Oriental languages. The preface is dated 
Macao 1811, and it probably would have been printed at Canton except for the Imperial 
decree of 1812. It was finally published at the Mission Press in Serampore at the 
expense of the Directors of the East India Company. 
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Cordier III, p. 1662; Graesse IV, p. 612; Lowndes II, p. 1618 (“a valuable work”); 
Ebert 14429; Astor Catalogue, p. 135; Trubner Catalogue of Dictionaries and Grammars, 
1882 (“scarce”). 

37.  [Native American Languages.] 
Thirteen imprints in various Native 
American languages, as below. 
 $1,800

A collection of late 19th and early 20th 
century imprints, mostly produced by 
Jesuit presses, in Kalispel, Crow, and 
Tinne. All in very good to fine condition, 
housed in a recent clamshell box, leather 
label on spine.

•	 Giorda, Joseph. Lu tel kaimintis kolinzuten kuitlt smiimii. Some narratives from 
the Holy Bible, in Kalispel. Compiled by the missionaries of the Society of Jesus. 
[St. Ignatius Mission]: St. Ignatius Print, Montana, 1879. First edition, 8vo, pp. 
[4], 140, 14 (index and errata); original blue printed wrappers, uncut; tidemarks 
to edges of covers and first few leaves; very good overall. Schoenberg, 6: “Pilling 
lists Father Giorda as the author...Parodi, in his Memoirs...associates Father 
Bandini with Giorda.” Pilling, Salishan, p. 28. Wikipedia notes that the Salish 
or Séliš language, also known as Kalispel–Pend d’oreille, Kalispel–Spokane–
Flathead, or, to distinguish it from the Salish language family to which it gave 
its name, Montana Salish, is a Salishan language spoken (as of 2005) by about 
64 elders of the Flathead Nation in north-central Montana and of the Kalispel 
Indian Reservation in northeastern Washington state, and by another 50 elders 
(as of 2000) of the Spokane Indian Reservation of Washington. As of 2012, 
Salish is “critically endangered” in Montana and Idaho according to UNESCO. 

•	 Missionaries of the Society of Jesus [i.e. Rev. Joseph Giorda]. Szmimeie-s 
Jesus Christ. A catechism of the Christian doctrine in the Flat-Head or Kalispél 
language.[Part I] [St. Ignatius,] Montana: St. Ignatius Print, 1880. 8vo, pp. 17, 
[1]; Part I only; in loose gatherings with original paper wrappers; light wear to 
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edges, else fine. “These works were put in type and printed by the Indian school 
boys at St. Ignatius.... About 225 copies of each were printed.” Pilling identifies 
the author as Giorda per his correspondence with a superintendent of the school, 
Father Leopold Van Gorp. Pilling, Salishan, p. 28; Pilling, Proof-sheets, 1558; 
Schoenberg, 7.

•	  [Prando, Peter Paul.] History of the Old Testament [in the Crow language]. 
[Pryor Creek, Montana ?: 1890s]. 8vo, pp. 20; mimeograph [i.e. “spirit process” 
] text in red (English headings) and blue (text in Crow); self-wrappers; generally 
fine. Peter Paul Prando was one of the most successful Indian missionaries in 
the Northwest. He arrived at St. Peter’s Mission, Montana, in 1880 and established 
a small mission at Birch Creek among the Blackfeet in 1881. Prando made his 
first expedition among the Cheyenne in 1883; erected St. Joseph’s Church at 
Sun River, Montana in 1887. He opened St. Charles Mission at Pryor Creek, 
Montana in 1892. This school closed for want of money in 1898, but was 
subsequently reopened in 1925. In 1898 Prando built a church dedicated to the 
Holy Cross at Dupuyer, Montana. He died of typhoid at the age of 61 at St. 
Michael’s Mission, Spokane, in 1906. Nicknamed “Iron Eyes” by the Crow, he 
was not only an idol to them but also the finest Crow linguist among all the 
Jesuits. 

•	 A.M.D.G. Exita, Domine Jesu, in tua Societate… Indian Boy’s Press: Desmet 
[Idaho], [1891]. Two broadsides printed on a single 8vo sheet; 5 lines of prayer 
surrounded by a decorative border; Ashland watermark; ink stains on both sides, 
affecting one impression, very good. The date of printing is estimated to be at 
the time the Novitiate for scholastic novices was opened at Desmet, Idaho. 
Schoenberg, 76. 3 in OCLC. 

•	  [Canestrelli, Philip.] Catechism of Christian doctrine prepared and enjoined 
by order of the Third Plenary Council of Baltimore. Translated into Flat-Head 
by a Father of the Society of Jesus. [Woodstock, Maryland]: Woodstock College, 
1891. First edition, 16mo, pp. 102; original unprinted pale green wrappers; tail 
of spine chipped but generally fine. The work of Canestrelli, though uncredited, 
is “reported to be the most perfect Kalispel in print” (Schoenberg). Canestrelli 
(1839-1918) devoted his life to the Indians of Montana. Pilling, Salishan, p. 12. 
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•	 [Canestrelli, Phillip.] Interrogationes faciendae a sacerdote ad baptismum 
conferendum procedente. [drop title] [St. Ignatius Press]: S. Ignatii in Montanis. 
[1891]. Small bifolium, 5” x 3.5”; first page with decorative border surrounding 
lamb with cross; text in Kalispel with headings in French; chip at one corner and 
tear to another, neither touching text, light toning, very good. Five variants with 
different images on the first pages were produced. Pilling, Salishan p.12; 
Schoenberg, 25. 

•	  [Crimont, Raphael, Joseph Cataldo, and Peter Prando.] Prayers in the Crow 
Indian language [cover title]. De Smet Mission Press, Idaho: 1891. 8vo, pp. 17, 
[3]; cream self-wrappers around two loose gatherings, title within an ornamental 
border, ink specks on upper wrapper, else fine.. Schoenberg, 74 notes a blue 
printed wrapper with ornamental border. 

•	  [Crimont, Raphael, Joseph Cataldo and Peter Prando.] Selecta ex historia 
sacra. [De Smet, Idaho]: De Smet Mission Print., [1891.] First edition, 8vo, pp. 
33, [3] (blank); a near fine copy gathered in 9 loose bifolia. Biblical excerpts in 
Crow. Schoenberg, 75. 

•	 Catalogus dierum communionis pro nostris. [St. Ignatius Mission]: S. Ignatii in 
Montana, 1895. Bifolium, pp. 3, [1] (blank); text in Latin, light fold through 
middle, else fine. “A list of the days throughout the year on which members of 
the Society of Jesus… were to receive Holy Communion.” Schoenberg, 47. 1 
only in OCLC. 

•	  [Canestrelli, Phillip.] Nchaumen lu kaeks-auaum l-agal potu hoi la Sainte 
Messel u tel kae-pogot Le Pape. St. Ignatius Print: [St. Ignatius] Montana, [1895] 
Broadside, approx.. 9.25” x 7”, text in double border, three prayers in the Kalispel 
language; fine. Pilling dates the imprint at 1891, but Schoenberg argues for 1885, 
after the prayers were ordered to be used by Pope Leo XIII. Pilling, Salishan p. 
12; Schoenberg, 28. 

•	 Canotle Rannaga Kelekak. Delochet Roka [Canticles, Hymns and Catechism in 
the Tinne language.] Winnipeg: Free Press no-rodeneleketekteyar, 1904. 16mo, 
pp. 54; original limp pebble-grain black cloth; generally fine. Tinne is the language 
of the Ingalik Indians of Alaska. 
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•	 Ganss, H. G. Long live the Pope. J. Fischer & Bro.: New York, 1908 Broadsheet, 
6.23” x 4.5”; advertisement for musical arrangement offering copies in over 18 
different languages, Kalispel lyrics on verso, fine. 

•	 22 page collection of religious texts in English and Kalispel. [n.p., n.d.] pp. [1], 
22, [1]; consisting of 6 loose bifolia, with one duplicate of pp. 12-15; pages 3 
and 20 blank; mimeographed text in English and Kalispel on facing pages, 
without covers or title page; near fine. Likely produced by the St. Ignatius Mission 
Press c. 1930. 1 copy in OCLC. 

38.  [Ohio, Banks.] The charter of the 
Commercial Bank of Cincinnati. Incorporated 
by Act of Assembly, in 1829. [Cincinnati]: W. 
Conclin, printer, 1831. $650

8vo, pp. 22, [2]; plain tan paper wrappers, the front 
wrap detached, but present. An act to incorporate 
and establish the Commercial Bank of Cincinna-
ti. Not found in Sabin or American Imprints; 
Harvard and Cincinnati Historical Library only in 
OCLC. 
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39.  Ormsby, W[aterman] L[illy]. A description of the present system of bank 
note engraving, showing its tendency to facilitate counterfeiting: to which is 
added a new method of constructing bank notes to prevent forgery. New York: 
W. L. Ormmsby; London: Willoughby & Co., 1852. $5,000

First edition, large 4to, pp. viii, 102; colored frontispiece and 12 composite steel-en-
graved plates; original green cloth stamped in gilt on both covers and spine, a.e.g.; 
the binding is a little dull but it is sound; contained in a quarter niger morocco 
clamshell box with gilt-decorated spine and green morocco labels. 

40.  Paine, Thomas. The age of 
reason. Being an investigation of true 
and of fabulous theology. Paris: printed 
for Barrois, senior...second year of the 
French Republic, [1794]. $2,500

First edition; 8vo, pp. iv, 77, [1]; bound 
with: The Age of Reason. Part the 
second..., [Paris]: printed for the author, 
1795, first authorized edition, pp. viii, 
143, [1]; both uncut and together in 
recent full blue morocco, morocco labels 
on gilt-decorated spine; a nice copy in 
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a new blue cloth clamshell box. 

Gimble 89, citing the New York edition of the same year: “This was the first edition 
printed in our country, but it was undoubtedly preceded by the circulation of the Paris 
edition, in English, dedicated to his fellow citizens of the United States.”

Says Paine: “I put the following work under your protection. It contains my opinion 
upon religion. You will do me the justice to remember, that I have always strenuous-
ly supported the Right of every man to his opinion, however different that opinion 
might be to mine. He who denies to another this right makes a slave of himself to his 
present opinion, because he precludes himself the right of changing it. The most 
formidable weapon against errors of every kind is Reason. I have never used and other, 
and I trust I never shall.”
 

41.  Paine, Thomas. Dissertation on 
first-principles of government. Paris: 
printed at the English Press...third year 
of the French Republic, [1795]. $500

Second edition in English, 8vo, pp. 40; 
uncut; recent full blue morocco, morocco 
labels on gilt-decorated spine; a nice copy 
in a new black cloth clamshell box. 

Howes, P-19; Gimble 95, citing the French 
edition of the same year: “The new work 
referred to in [Paine’s] letter to Pelet on 

February 27 was an exposition of his principles of government which he desired to 
publish in Holland to help the Dutch form a new Republican government. But now, 
while the new French constitution was being discussed, he altered the work to fit 
France. He tore away the mystery of government and felt that the “meanest mind” 
could understand his simple basic principles of government. This dissertation was 
read on July 7, 1795 to the National Convention, while Paine was seated in the hall. 
The universal suffrage demanded in it was not adopted in the new constitution, nor 
was much attention given to his other suggestions.” 
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42.  Paine, Thomas. Prospects on the 
war, and paper currency. The first 
American edition. Baltimore: printed 
by S. and J. Adams, for Fisher and Cole, 
book-sellers, 1794. $1,000

First American edition, 8vo, pp. iv, [1], 
6-37, [11] ads (i.e. “Catalogue of a few, 
among the many, valuable books, for sale 
by Fisher & Cole”); recent full blue 
morocco, morocco labels on gilt-decorat-
ed spine; a nice copy in a new blue cloth 
clamshell box. Originally published in 

London, 1787 under the title: Prospects on the Rubicon. A Dublin edition appeared 
in 1788, and it was first printed under this title in London, 1793. 

Evans 27465. Gimble 49, citing the 1787 edition: “In this pamphlet he states that ‘war 
involves in its progress such a train of unforseen and unsupposed circumstances, such 
a combination of foreign matters, that no human wisdom can calculate the end. It has 
but one thing certain, and that is increase of taxes’.” 

Inscribed to the editor of the O.E.D. Supplements
43.  Partridge, Eric. Origins: a short etymological dictionary of modern English. 
London: Routledge & Kegan Paul, [1961]. $2,500
Third edition, “with many minor, a few major, corrections and improvements and 
numerous additions,” small 4to, pp. xix, [1], 972; text in double column; publisher’s 
maroon cloth, gilt-lettered spine, very lightly worn dust jacket; near fine throughout. 

This copy inscribed by Partridge to the O.E.D. editor, Robert Burchfield: “Dear Bob 
- With good wishes, Eric 18/12/1961.” With 4 pages of manuscript notes by Burchfield 
laid in, (each 3½” x 6½”) on the origin of the word ‘cocktail.’ 

With a 2-page quarto A.L.s. from Partridge to Burchfield sending thanks for “correc-
tions & suggestions” to Origins and making comment on words such as ‘runcible’ and 
‘photon.’ Referencing another of his books, Partridge writes “Probably there’s nothing 
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in Name into Word to interest, or even to concern, the editor of the O.E.D. Supplements, 
yet the book might possibly, in this second edition (long o.p.), contain a hint or two 
scattered here & there.”

With a 6-page typed review of the first 1958 edition of Origins by Burchfield with 
manuscript corrections throughout; and a second 6-page typed review marked at the 
top in manuscript by Burchfield “As sent 29/9/58” and lightly corrected by him;

With a 2-page printed proof of said review from the Clarendon Press with several 
small corrections in ink by Burchfield;

With an autograph postcard from Partridge to Burchfield on misprints in Origins;

With a half-dozen small pieces both printed and in manuscript, consisting of random 
notes and postcards from others. 

44.  Peel, R. H. The extraordinary ascent of the enchanted mountain, one of the 
Hymalaya range, in India, by Sir Edward Stanley, Bart., Eliza and Ellen, his 
daughters (an English family,) accompanied by the Count Rugantino (an Italian), 
Captain in Napoleon’s Second Regiment of French Cuirassieurs. London: T. 
Gillard and S. Knights, 1835. $8,500

First edition, 4to, pp. [7], 6-66; 13 hand-colored lithographs “illustrative of their 
adventures during the ascent;” contemporary cloth boards neatly rebacked in brown 
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calf, gilt-lettered spine; leaf F2 creased and repaired (no loss), the text block is cockled 
throughout, but the coloring is vivid and the illustrations nothing short of unusual. In 
a maroon cloth slipcase. 

“This story...was told some years ago by the author to his brothers and sisters. The 
amusement it occasioned, has induced the relator, at a more advanced period, to offer 
it [to] the public, for the amusement of the rising generation” (Introduction). A note 
in OCLC tells us this is “a most extraordinary and lurid work, which never fails to 
surprise, originally ‘told ... by the Author to his brothers and sisters’. The self-effacing 
author further notes that an ‘active military life abroad and at home ... [in the Dragoon 
Guards] has prevented him making the improvement in drawing his masters might 
have expected’.” Rare: just 2 copies in OCLC (Princeton and the Huntington). Not in 
NCBEL or Lowndes. Not found in NUC. Two copies have appeared at auction in the 
last 40 years, one of which was defective. 

A query in the March 7, 1908 issue of Notes and Queries by one R. S. B. attests to its 
rarity and offers a synopsis: “I shall be glad to hear if anything is known about a curious 
book, published in 1835 (London, T. Gillard, 48, Strand), and bearing the above title, 
of which I possess a copy. The mountain was one of the “Hymalaya” range, and the 
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ascent was accomplished by Sir Edward Stanley, Bt., aged about fifty, his daughters 
Eliza and Ellen, and Count Redmon Rugantino, an Italian, and a captain in Napoleon’s 
2nd Regiment of French Cuirassiers. The writer of the book is R. H. P., and it contains 
thirteen highly coloured drawings by him illustrating the adventures of the party. Sir 
Edward, who had led a thoughtless and extravagant life, was in want of £100,000 
whilst the Count also needed money to prove his title to the family estates. The object 
of the ascent was to reach the cave of the magician Pandanaba and obtain his assistance. 
This was successfully accomplished after many romantic and exciting adventures, and 
the necessary cash granted; whilst Ellen was assured of the safety of her cousin William, 
a lieutenant in the navy (whose ship was supposed to have been lost), the influence of 
his uncle, the admiral, being sufficient subsequently to get him made a post-captain. 
The book reads like a skit upon an incident in the history of some branch of the Stanley 
family, and a pencil note states that it relates to the Stanleys of Hooton in Cheshire; 
but I cannot identify the writer or any of the party. Amongst other characters appear 
the Master of the Dwarf; Alto and Bruno, two giants; and the Knight of the Sieve.”

The query appears not to have been answered. 

45.  Plato. The Republic of 
Plato. In ten books. Translated 
from the Greek by H. Spens, 
D.D. With a preliminary dis-
course concerning the philos-
ophy of the ancients by the 
translator. Glasgow: Robert 
and Andrew Foulis, printers to 
the University, 1763. $15,000

First edition in English, 4to, pp. 
[8], [v]-xl, 430, [2] ads; full 

contemporary calf, red morocco label on spine; fine and unrestored. In his preface 
Spens says the purpose of this translation is to give the English reader a view of Plato’s 
sentiments and manner of writing, and to stir up the youth to the study of the Ancients.” 

Lowndes, p. 1878: “A very faithful translation, with an admirable discourse, contain-
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ing not only a general epitome of the Republic of Plato, but an accurate delineation, 
of the character, manners, and philosophy of the ancient Greeks.” “Passionate belief 
in the answerableness of questions and the certainty that good came from knowledge 
was developed and idealized in the writings of Plato... the dialogues are pervaded by 
two dominant impulses: a love of truth and a passion for human improvement...it has 
been truly said that the germs of all ideas can be found in Plato” (PMM). 
Gaskell 423; see Printing and the Mind of Man 27. 

Exemplary copy in contemporary calf
46.  Pope, Alexander. Letters of Mr. Alexander Pope, and several of his friends. 
London: printed by J. Wright for J. Knapton, L. Gulliver, J. Brindley, and R. 
Dodsley, 1737. $1,800

Small folio, pp. [36], [9]-196, 189-307, [1]; engraved vignette of Pope on title page 
after Jonathan Richardson, engraved headpieces, woodcut ornaments; full contempo-
rary blindstamped paneled calf, red morocco label; minor browning and staining of 
the text, but all in all a fine copy. New green cloth clamshell box. Half title reads ‘The 
works of Mr Alexander Pope, in prose.’ 

Preceded by a quarto edition uniform with Pope’s Works. See Griffith (454 and 455) 
and Rothschild 1633 for discussion. Griffith 457; Wise, A Pope Library, p. 93. 

47.  Prayers & Hymns, 
in Tinneh. Catholic 
prayers & hymns in the 
Tinneh language. Kosor-
effski, Alaska: Indian 
Boys’ Press, Holy Cross 
Mission, 1897. $1,800

16mo (approx. 5” x 4”); pp. 
[2], 39; bound with: Tinneh 
Indian Catechism of Chris-

tian doctrine, Kosorekkski, Alaska, 1897; crudely bound in orig. limp floral cloth, a 
few erudite manuscript corrections and emendations in the catechism, likely by a 
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missionary; very mild dampstain entering the top margin, but in all, a good, sound 
copy.

Wickersham 1047 and 1046. Streeter 3569: “These two books are the only ones listed 
in the imprints catalogue at the New York Public Library as printed at Holy Cross, on 
the west side of the Yukon near the mouth of the Kosoreffski River, and are the earliest 
listed under any of the towns on the Seward Peninsula. A letter from Frederick R. Goff 
of 13 June 1951 [not included] says that the order of printing of the two is not known. 
- TWS.” 

Boswell and Johnson were both subscribers
48.  Shaw, William, Rev. A 
Galic and English dictionary 
containing all the words in the 
Scotch and Irish dialects of the 
Celtic, that could be collected from 
the voice, and old books and MSS. 
London: for the author by W. and 
A. Strahan, 1780. $4,500

First edition, 2 volumes in 1, 4to, pp. 
[8], [372]; [2], [306], [4] list of sub-
scribers, which includes James 

Boswell and Samuel Johnson; text in double column; a superlative copy in contem-
porary full tree calf, elaborately gilt-decorated spine, red morocco label; fine. From 
the library of the celebrated engineer, James Watt, without any sign of ownership, but 
so recorded in a 19th-century inventory. In all, 209 subscribers took 216 copies from 
the total print run of 500; other subscribers include Edmund Burke and Joseph Banks. 
Shaw was a good friend of Johnson who, it is said, offered his assistance with this 
dictionary. Alston XIV, 70 
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Thomas Nast’s copy
49.  Sheridan, P[hilip] H. Record of engagements with hostile Indians within 
the military division of the Missouri, from 1868 to 1882. Lieutenant General P. 
H. Sheridan commanding. Compiled from official records. Chicago: Headquarters, 
Military Division of the Missouri, August 1st, 1882. $2,750

First edition, 8vo, pp. 120; original printed front wrapper bound in; three-quarter red 
morocco over marbled boards, gilt-decorated spine in 6 compartments, green morocco 
labels in 2; a fine copy. The cartoonist Thomas Nast’s copy with his ownership signa-
ture at the top of the front wrapper, and ostensibly inscribed by Sheridan at the bottom 
of the front wrapper, “Compliments of Lt.-Gen. Sheridan” - but the inscription is 
almost certainly secretarial.

The official version of 400 engagements in chronological order, including a long 
account of the Battle of Little Big Horn. Graff 3753; Howes S-395: “Official compi-
lation cover the bloodiest years of western warfare.” 

50.  Sherry, Richard, & Desiderius 
Erasmus. A treatise of schemes & 
tropes very profytable for the better 
understanding of good authors, 
gathered out of the best grammarians 
& oratours...Whereunto is added a 
declamacion, that chyldren even strapt 
fro their infancie should be well and 
gently broughte up in learnynge. Written 
fyrst in Latin by the most excellent and 
famous clearke, Erasmus of Rotero-
dame. [London: imprynted at London 

by Iohn Day dwellinge ouer Aldersgate, beneth saint Martyns. And are to be sold 
at his shop by the litle conduit in Chepesyde at the sygne of the Resurrection, 
1550]. $22,500

First edition, small 8vo (139 x 86mm), ff. [116], collating A-O⁸ P⁴; printed in Black 
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Letter throughout; woodcut initials; later vellum-backed marbled boards; title leaf torn 
at the top margin (no loss); the binding lightly rubbed. Early ownership signature of 
Thomas Ferrar on the title page; ex-Earls of Macclesfield, with their North Library 
bookplate on the front pastedown and their blindstamp at the top of the title page. Part 
of this is a translation of the De civilitate morum puerilium... libellus of Desiderius 
Erasmus, which was regularly reprinted throughout the 16th century. Rare: ESTC 
records only 6 copies of this translation, only the Huntington and Yale in the U.S. STC 
22484; Alston VI, 8. 

Sherry’s work “is a mirror of one variation of rhetoric which came to be called the 
rhetoric of style. As a representative of this stylistic school...it carries forward the 
medieval concept that ornateness in communication is desirable; it suggests that figures 
[of speech] are tools for achieving this ornateness; it supplies examples of ornateness 
to be imitated in writing and speaking; it supports knowing the figures in order to 
understand both secular and religious writings; it proposes that clarity is found in the 
figures. In short, the work assisted Englishmen to understand eloquence as well as to 
create i” (Herbert W. Hildebrandt in his introduction to the 1977 facsimile reprint). 

51.  Skidmore, Thomas. The rights 
of man to property! being a proposition 
to make it equal among the adults of 
the present generation: and to provide 
for its equal transmission to every 
individual of each succeeding gener-
ation, on arriving at the age of maturity. 
New York: printed for the author by 
Alexander Ming, 1829. $5,000

First edition, 8vo, pp. 405, [3]; original 
publisher’s sheep, gilt-stamped title on 

front and rear covers, gilt-stamped leather spine label, light scuffing to the extremities, 
some foxing and staining throughout, still a very nice copy of this uncommon work. 

Skidmore (d. 1832) proposed that a constitutional convention be called to abolish 
inheritance and that the state undertake to divide property equally among all citizens. 
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Skidmore’s ideas were especially attractive to Frances Wright and Robert Dale Owen, 
and together they established the Working Men’s Party, the platform of which was 
“All children are entitled to equal education; all adults to equal property; and all 
mankind to equal privileges.” The party soon split, however, and Wright repudiated 
Skidmore’s ideas regarding the distribution of property. 

“His philosophy was called agrarianism and his theories likened to those of Thomas 
Paine in his Agrarian Justice. In fact, however, it came closer to the revolutionary 
views of Karl Marx, in that it favored an expropriation of property.” -- Lens, Radical-
ism in America, p. 77. “Unlike the reform literature mass-produced by the compara-
tively well-funded abolitionist and temperance societies, most of these produced by 
solitary crusaders Skidmore’s The Rights of Man to Property! [was] published by the 
author and [is] today known in only a handful of copies.” -- James Gilreath, “Labor 
history sources in the Library of Congress,” in Labor History, vol. 25, no. 2 (1984). 

The advertisement leaf at the end of the volume explains that the author had decided 
to bind the work “in a plainer manner, as it regards the gilding, than the prospectus of 
the work stipulated; and to substitute, instead thereof, the novel, and as he trusts, in 
this instance, the useful innovation upon book-binding, of stamping on the two covers, 
in letters of gold, the title of the work.” 

Adams, Radical Literature in America, p. 41; Howes S530; American Imprints 40435; 
Rayback, A History of American Labor, pp. 69-70; Sabin 81584; Kress C2364; Egbert 
& Parsons, I-230, II-237; Dorfmann, The Economic Mind in American Civilization, 
II, pp. 640-641. 

52.  Somner, William. Dictionarium Saxonico-Latino-Anglicum voces, phras-
esque praecipuas Anglo-Saxonicas, e libris sive manuscriptis, sive typis excusis 
... cum Latina et Anglica vocum interpretatione complectens ... Accesserunt 
Aelfrici Abbatis grammatica Latino-Saxonica, cum glossario suo ejusdem generis. 
Oxford: William Hall, 1659. $1,500

First edition of the first Anglo-Saxon dictionary, folio, pp. [18], [348], [2], 80, [6]; the 
final leaf is a list of subscribers, the first printed in Oxford; with the corrected reprint 
slip (not present in all copies) pasted over the marginal note on p. [7]; Old English 
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entries with Latin and English 
equivalents; printed in Hibernain, 
Black, and Roman letter; contains 
also the text of Aelfric’s grammar, 
together with an accompanying 
glossary; occasional annotations 
throughout in ink in a contempo-
rary hand in Latin and French, 
title printed in red and black, 1 
small hole and marginal tear 
neatly repaired in title, occasion-
al marginal tears stains, several 
small rust marks, that on O1 with 
loss of two letters on each side, 

loss of portions of 2 words on H2 from old adhesion; some wear at edges and minor 
restoration on spine, otherwise a very handsome copy in contemporary ruled full calf, 
gilt spine, red sprinkled edges; armorial bookplate of Lord Lilford. 

The “first comprehensive Anglo-Saxon dictionary whose appearance in 1659 ...mark[ed] 
the beginning of a new epoch in the study of English philology ... The man who was, 
more than all others, responsible for the inauguration of the new epoch [was] William 
Somner ... By the good will of other scholars much of the manuscript material which 
had already been collected (largely by Abraham Wheloc) came into his hands. But 
even so, great labour was required in a work of synthesis demanding such originality. 
Not until 1659 did there appear at last the Dictionarium Saxonico-Latinuo-Anglicum 
which is the most worthy memorial of the fine and self-effacing student who made it. 
... His book opened a new path to the Old English philologist and at the same time it 
made his subject less esoteric. It initiated also a new period in the study of Anglo-Sax-
on history by supplying students of an instrument in which they had stood in sore 
need” (Douglas, English Scholars, chapt. 3). 

Wing S46634; Kennedy 3281; Alston III, 2. 
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53.  [Spanish Grammar.] Lara, Ignacio de. Explicacion clara, y breve de los 
generos, preteritos, y supinos de los verbos, con un modo breve de oraciones, 
compuesto por Ignacio de Lara, y ahora corregido de nuevo. Madrid: Josef 
Doblado, 1779. $650

16mo, pp. 94; original limp vellum; the front endpapers consist of a title of an octavo 
edition of Explicacion de los Bailes, Madrid, 1761, and the rear endpapers of a old 
Spanish manuscript, ca. early 18th century; vellum a bit stained, some moderate 
dampstaining towards the back, else good and sound in a new clamshell box. Rare: 
not in the British Museum Catalogue or NUC, and one copy of a separate imprint by 
Don Manuel Martín on OCLC. Palau cites the 1779 Madrid edition, but does not 
specify if their copy was printed by Doblado or Martin. Only one copy of the first, 
8vo edition of 1764 is recorded on OCLC, also printed by Martin.

Palau 131528. 

54.  Swift, Jonathan. A tale of a 
tub. Written for the universal 
improvement of mankind. To which 
is added, an account of a battel 
between the ancient and modern 
books in St. James’s Library. London: 
printed for John Nutt, 1704. $3,500

First edition, second issue (as usual, 
with line 10, p. 320 with the word 
“uterius” omitted); small 8vo, pp. [12], 
322; contemporary calf-backed marbled 
boards, red morocco label on spine; a 

very good, sound copy. Contains the preliminary leaf of fictitious ads and the genuine 
blank leaf Y2 at the back. 

Rothschild 1992; Teerink 217. 
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55.  Tolkien, J. R. R. A Middle English vocabulary. 
Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1922. $950

First edition, first issue (publisher’s ads dated October, 
1921 and with 186 - not 184 - ornaments in the border 
on the front wrap) of the author’s first book, 8vo, 
original printed wrappers, [6] & unpaginated lexicon 
in double column; small piece missing from the 
bottom of the spine, else a very good copy. An 
“exceptionally full treatment to what may be rightly 
called the backbone of the [English] language,” 
designed for use with Sisam’s Fourteenth Century 
Verse and Prose. The author, a competent philologist 
in his own right, is far better remembered, of course, 
for his Lord of the Rings trilogy and The Hobbit. 
Hammond & Anderson, A1. 

56.  [Trumbull, Matthew Marks, & Lyman J. 
Gage]. Making bread dear. A controversy between 
Wheelbarrow and Sympathizer upon corners and 
the board of trade with reference to the labor 
question. Chicago: The Open Court Publishing 
Company, [1889]. $375

8vo, pp. 32; original tan paper wrappers; a scarce title 
and a near fine copy with only some soiling to the 
covers, in a new clamshell box. 

An exchange between Wheelbarrow (Trumbull) and 
a Sympathizer (Lyman), triggered by an open letter 
in response to an article in The North American review 
by Henry D. Lloyd. Trumbull was an English immigrant 

to the US who had experienced the misery of poverty and the effects of debtor’s prison 
in England. Eventually, after careers in hard labor and the military, he became a lawyer, 
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and from this position was actively engaged against what he called the “rich criminal 
classes.” While he disavowed anarchism, he made a personal appeal for pardon on 
behalf of the men convicted during the Haymarket affair, the conclusion of which 
accelerated his political activity.

Lyman, by contrast, was a career financer an politician, serving as President of the 
First National Bank of Chicago, and Secretary of the Treasury under Presidents 
McKinley and Roosevelt. Despite their political differences, an acquaintance of 
Trumbull calls Lyman a “close personal friend of his.” Their public debate concerns 
wages, labor, and the cost of goods. 

57.  Volkmann, Hans Von. Afrika. Studien und Einfaelle eines Malers. Études 
et caprices d’un peintre. A painter’s studies and fancies. Leipzig: Bretikopf & 
Härtel, 1895. $750

First edition, oblong folio, title leaf plus 12 chromolithographs; original chromolitho-
graph boards backed in cloth; a few leaves with a wrinkle in the corners, 1 or 2 very 
short tears, but in a;; a very good, compelling copy. In a new cloth clamshell box. 
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58.  Wakefield, John A. History of the war between 
the United States and the Sac and Fox nations of Indians, 
and parts of other disaffected tribes…. Jacksonville, 
Ill.: printed by Calvin Goudy, 1834. $1,800

First edition, 8vo, pp. x, 142; text foxed and stained; original 
brown muslin, paper label on spine; very good and sound; 
the whole in a half red morocco slipcase. Early American 
bookplate of Henry W. Eastman and his ownership signa-
ture on the flyleaf and title page in pencil. Streeter III, 
1449: “Wakefield’s work is not only of great importance 
as a source on the Blackhawk War and other Indian troubles, 
but it also contains the original narrative of the Indian 
captivity of the Hall girls, in the words of Sibley, the elder 
sister.” 

Howes W19; Byrd 213. 

59.  Webster, Noah. A collection of nineteen pamphlets by and about Noah 
Webster, the property of Webster’s son-in-law, William Chauncey Fowler, includ-
ing several that appear to be unrecorded. v.p.: v.d., as below. $3,500

8vo, contemporary quarter brown morocco over marbled boards; the property of 
Webster’s son-in-law, William Chauncey Fowler, with his ownership stamp on the 
title page of the first title; (see also no. 18, below). 

•	 An Oration, pronounced before the Knox and Warren Branches of the Washington 
Benevolent Society, at Amherst, Northampton, Mass., 1814, 32pp., Skeel 740; 
Sabin 102374; 

•	 Effects of Slavery on Morals and Industry, Hartford, 1793 (stained, with marginal 
tears), 56pp., Skeel 720, Sabin 102349; 

•	  [Fowler, William Chauncey & Chauncey A. Goodrich.] A Reply to an Attack 
on Webster’s Dictionaries [drop-title], n.d. [1844]. Issued by the Webster family, 
“who feel themselves bound … to lay before the public the following statement.” 
On another copy of this pamphlet is the notation in Fowler’s hand: “Two thirds 
of this written by W.C. Fowler and one third by Prof. C.A. Goodrich.” Not in 
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American Imprints; not in NUC; 6 in OCLC. 
•	 Defence of the New Jersey Dissent, being a Brief Answer to a Pamphlet recently 

published by the Family of the late Noah Webster [drop-title], n.d. [ca. 1844]. 
Not in American Imprints; 6 in OCLC; 3 in NUC. 

•	 Observations on Language, and of the Errors of Class-Books, New Haven, 1839; 
Skeel 716. 

•	 Weeks, Wm. R. [et al.] To the Public. The Society of Teachers and Friends of 
Education in New Jersey…, Sept. 5, 1844, and signed: Wm. R. Weeks, J.C. Van 
Liew, Nathan Hedges. Committee of the Minority, 12pp. A dissent against the 
endorsement of Cobb’s spelling book and readers by the Society of Teachers 
and Friends of Education, at its meeting in June 1844. Not in American Imprints; 
Rutgers only in OCLC and NUC. 

•	 To the Friends of Literature, 1839, 12pp. Skeel 763. 
•	 Webster, Noah. Series of Books for Systematic Instruction in the English Language, 

Washington, 1831, 8pp. (see Skeel 755 citing the New Haven edition of 1830 
in 16pp. but not noting this edition); not in OCLC, NUC or American Imprints. 

•	 Commendations of Dr. N. Webster’s Books, [New Haven, 1841?] 30pp., Skeel 
764. 

•	 Webster, Noah. A Brief View 1. Of Errors and Obscurities in the Common Version 
of the Scriptures… 2. Of Errors and Defects in Class-Books… 3. A Few 
Plagiarisms…, [New Haven, 1834?] Skeel 714. 

•	  [Webster, Noah.] To the Friends of American Literature, [Cincinnati, 1835] 
8pp.; Skeel 761 but she was unable to locate a copy and knew of its existence 
only from family letters; not in OCLC, not in NUC and not in American Imprints. 

•	  [Webster, William G.] To the Friends of American Education, [signed in the 
text Americanus], New Haven, 1842, 7pp. An answer to the charges against Noah 
Webster in Alonzo Bowen Chapin’s book entitled An English Spelling Book. Not 
in American Imprints; 5 in OCLC (all in CT or NY); NUC locates 2 of the same. 

•	 Advertisement. A new edition of the Bible… [1832?]. 16pp., (pages 9-10 partially 
excised), Skeel 757. 

•	 Webster, Noah. “Philology,” as contained in the November 1831 issue of The 
New-England Magazine, pp. [369]-380 (i.e. 16pp.); Skeel, p. 463: “Discussing 
Webster’s efforts in England to get scholars to confer on debated pronunciations.” 

•	 Webster, Noah. Mistakes and Corrections, New Haven, 1837, 28pp., Skeel 715. 
•	 Adams, J.S. & C. Adams, proprietors. Circular. Webster’s American Dictionary, 

in 2 volumes, Amherst, 1844, 8pp. J.S. and C. Adams published the second edition 
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of the unabridged 2-volume octavo in 1844. Not in American Imprints; not in 
OCLC; not in NUC. On another copy of this pamphlet is the annotation in 
Fowler’s hand, “Written by W.C. Fowler.” 

•	 Porter, Noah. Sketch of Remarks addressed to The Committee on Education, 
[Boston?, 1850] 24pp. 

•	 Lindsay, J.W., Rev. The English Language, pp. [253]-266 (i.e. 14pp.) extracted 
from the Methodist Quarterly Review, April, 1861; a discussion of the history 
of the English language which ends by highly recommending 3 books by William 
C. Fowler listed at the beginning of the article. 

•	 Latham, R.G. An Inaugural Lecture delivered at University College, London. 
London, 1840, 20pp .Latham wrote The History of the English Language (1841) 
and edited an important revision of Johnson’s Dictionary which he largely 
rewrote. 

60.  Webster, Noah. A dictionary of the English language; compiled for the use 
of common schools in the United States. New Haven: from Sidney’s Press, 
1807. $950

First edition of Webster’s first dictionary designed for the use of students, 12mo, pp. 
v, [1], 306; text toned as usual; a good, sound copy, in full original sheep, morocco 
label on spine rubbed and abraded. In a new quarter calf clamshell box. 

Webster’s first dictionary was his Compendious Dictionary of 1806 which was printed 
in an edition of 7000 copies; he brought out his school dictionary the following year 
in an edition of only 4000 (Skeel locates only 11 copies of this dictionary vs. more 
than 40 for that of 1806). This “school dictionary” sold only moderately well. “It was 
not until 1817 that a new edition of this work, reset in larger format, could find a 
market. Yet the basic concept of a concise edition of a really authoritative dictionary, 
put out at a popular price for school use, was one of Webster’s first, if least noted, 
contributions to lexicography” (Noah’s Ark, p. 26). 

Skeel 578; Vancil, p. 260. 
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61.  Webster, Noah. A letter to Dr. David Ramsay, 
of Charleston, (S.C.) respecting the errors in Johnson’s 
Dictionary, and other lexicons. New Haven: printed 
by Oliver Steele & Co., 1807. $2,500

First and only edition (an abridged version appears in 
Warfel’s edition of the Letters of Noah Webster, NY, 
1953), 12mo (183 x 116 mm), 28pp., stitched, as issued; 
small old library blindstamp at top of title else very good. 
In a new cloth clamshell box. 

One of Webster’s most important philological texts. 
Webster was not the first to point out the errors in Johnson. 
Mason and others preceded him, but he was the first to 
bring to bear a new lexicography on the Johnson tradition. 
This letter to David Ramsay, the important physician 

and historian from South Carolina, is every bit as important a document as Johnson’s 
own Plan of a Dictionary. In it, Webster not only dethrones Johnson, but he also lays 
the groundwork for his own unabridged Dictionary of 1828. After having taken apart 
Johnson’s etymologies, and offering examples of what etymology should be, Webster 
states: “These examples will show what etymology is, in the books now published, 
and what I intend it shall be in my proposed work. I can confirm that nearly one half 
of what is called etymology in Vossius, Junius, Skinner, Johnson and Ainsworth, 
consists of groundless conjectures, or in statemensts that throw not a ray of light on 
the subject.” The prose is brilliant, the argument is sound, and Webster is with us still 
today. 

Sabin 102360; Skeel 705; not in Vancil. 
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Presentation copy to Professor Silliman
62.  Webster, Noah. A manual of useful studies: for the instruction of young 
persons of both sexes, in families and schools. New Havens: S. Babcock, 1839. 
  $3,800

First edition, small 8vo, pp. viii, [9]-248; full contemporary sheep rebacked; good, 
sound copy, with an important presentation, “To Professor Silliman with the author’s 
regards.” A tear through the presentation has been skillfully mended and as the 
inscription is written in red pencil it is a bit faint. With Silliman’s bookplate on the 
front pastedown, and the subsequent bookplate of Henry McIntosh. In a quarter brown 
morocco clamshell box. 

Silliman was perhaps the best-known scientific man in America in the first half of the 
19th century, a highly respected professor of chemistry and natural history at Yale and 
a long-time friend of Webster’s. Like Webster he was an editor, a compiler of textbooks, 
and a prominent Connecticut citizen and Yale alumnus. 

Skeel 574.

63.  Webster, Noah. A philosophical and practical grammar of the English 
language. New Haven: Brisban & Brannan, 1807. $1,250

First edition, 12mo, 250pp., original full calf, red morocco label on spine (chipped in 
1 corner causing partial loss of the letter ‘R’ in ‘Grammar’), else a near fine copy in 
a quarter brown morocco slipcase. 

Webster’s goal was to lay out the principles of American English, based on its own 
structure, thereby discarding previous grammatical systems which served British 
English. In it he has developed “the real structure and idiom of our language. I have 
left Lowth and Johnson, and mounted to the original writers as far back as the first 
Saxon laws and annals. The result is that many of the principles of grammar as taught 
in Lowth formerly, and now in Murray (whose book is nothing but Lowth’s altered 
and enlarged), prove to be totally false; and I affirm that those grammars now taught 
introduce more errors than they correct” (letter from Webster to Joel Barlow, Nov. 12, 
1807). 
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Although this title was not as successful as his series of spellers and readers, Webster 
considered it one of his two most important works. Twenty years later, in a letter to 
Lemuel Shattuck (Nov. 18, 1829) Webster writes: “My Philosophical and Practical 
Grammar was first published in 1807, and a second edition in 1822. This work has 
been but little used; but, except for my quarto dictionary, I consider it as altogether 
the most valuable work I have ever published.” 

Skeel 433; Sabin 102375. Laid in is a letter from the bookselling firm Charles Sessler 
(1907) on the state of collecting Webster’s dictionaries and this grammar (“a book of 
great rarity and a forerunner of the dictionary”). 

“The first English text-book of mathematics”
64.  Wilkins, J[ohn]. Mathe-
matical magick: or, the wonders 
that may be performed by 
mechanical geometry. In two 
books. Concerning mechanical 
powers. Motions...The fourth 
edition. London: printed for Ric. 
Baldwin, 1691. $1,000

8vo. pp. [14], 295, [1] (pub-
lisher’s ads); engraved fron-
tispiece portrait, engraved and 
woodcut illustrations in text; 

modern mottled calf, gilt spine with green morocco label; early ink signature 
on title page, a little light foxing, small nick to front cover. Overall a very 
good, clean copy. 

Wilkins (1614-1672) was a prominent figure in science during the most 
eventful period in modern English history -- the years just before the Long 
Parliament to the decade of the Restoration and the formation of the Royal 
Society. His best known works are the present one, two popular astronomi-
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cal works defending and publicizing the new world picture of Copernicus, 
Kepler and Galileo (The Discovery of a World in the Moone, 1638; and A Discourse 
tending to prove that ‘tis probable our Earth is one of the planets, 1640:, and An 
Essay Towards a Real Character, and A Philosophical Language (1668), a pioneer-
ing work on artificial intelligence and universal language. 

“In his own time Wilkins’ stature and influence were very considerable...his 
influence was divided between such men as Hooke, Boyle, and Ray on the 
one hand, Tillotson, Stillingfleet, and Patrick on the other. In this sense he 
shaped the temper of England in the latter half of the seventeenth century 
and left a significant impression on the eighteenth” (DSB).

The present work is “the first English text-book of mathematics.” (Taylor, 
Mathematical Practitioners of Tudor and Stuart England, 181). The first part deals 
with the balance, lever, wheel, pulley, wedge and screw, together with their 
applications. The second part treats a miscellaneous collection of strange 
devices and possibilities, such as flying machines, moving and speaking 
statues, artificial spiders, the imitation of sounds made by birds and man, a 
land vehicle driven by sails, a submarine, Archimedes’ screw, and perpetual 
motion. 

The earliest obtainable Choctaw spelling book
65.  Wright, Alfred, & Cyrus Byington. A spelling book, 
written in the Chahta language, with an English translation. 
Second edition, revised. Cincinnati: printed by Morgan, 
Lodge, and Fisher, 1827. $6,500

18mo, pp. 160; woodcut vignette on title page; prelims slightly 
spotted, else a very good, sound copy in original paper-covered 
boards neatly rebacked. 

Not in Pilling, Proof-sheets; Pilling, Muskhogean, p. 98; Kruse, 
Schoolcraft Collection, no. 167; see Gilcrease-Hargrett, p. 106 
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for the first edition of 1825, “the first book in the Choctaw language, and an exces-
sively rare volume.” This second edition is also quite uncommon, with only 7 locations 
in OCLC. 

66.  [Young, J. S.] An address to Congress on the 
protection of American Labor. Portsmouth, N. H.: 
Nov. 29, 1845. $150

8vo, disbound, pp. 24; mild fold through the middle of 
the block, lower cover lacking, very good in a new 
clamshell box. With an unattributed signature of the 
author on title page. 


